and services, is in line with the prior year and averages 59% overall.

• The main exchange rates considered for foreign currency cash flows were based on estimates of the US
Dollar (USD), Brazilian Real (BRL) and Mexican Peso (MXN) for future years.

• A discount rate based on the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) obtained from a report drawn up
by an independent expert has been used to discount the cash flows. Specifically, a pre-tax rate of 8.58%
has been applied for the traditional satellite business (7.60% in 2021) and for infrastructure with new
technology, while a pre-tax rate of 12.3% has been used for new business and services.

Considering the foregoing assumptions, the Group has concluded that, as in 2021, it is not necessary to
recognise any impairment.
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis considering reasonable variations in the main operating and
financial assumptions used in the calculation. The following increases and decreases are assumed:

44 Consolidated Annual Accounts. 2022

(Free translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.)

  Revenue -4% +4%

  Gross margin -200 b.p. +200 b.p.

  USD exchange rate -5% +5%

  BRL exchange rate -15% +15%

  Discount rate +40 b.p. -40 b.p.

The range of variation for the sensitivity analysis of the main operating assumptions has been estimated by
weighting the relative weight of each one in the different CGUs to which goodwill was allocated.
For the revenue sensitivity range, the sensitivity analysis performed considers the impact of variations in
revenue on the recoverable amount, applying a baseline variation in revenue from services rendered of ± 4%.
A sensitivity analysis was also performed on the EBITDA margin reflected in the projections supporting the
recoverable amount, applying an increase/decrease in operating expenses that entails a variation in the

[…]

consequently, the assets of the traditional business (Legacy) CGU are not impaired.
On the basis of the analysis performed in 2020, the present value of the projected future cash flows generated
by the CGU was Euros 122 million lower than the carrying amount of the assets in the CGU (Euros 769 million
after impairment). Accordingly, impairment was recognised in an amount of Euros 6 million for intangible
assets (see note 7) and Euros 116 million for property, plant and equipment.
The assets composing the traditional business (Legacy) cash-generating unit have not changed since the
previous estimate of the recoverable amount of this CGU.
The fair value measurement of the asset (CGU) has been entirely categorised within Level 3 (in terms of the
fair value hierarchy under IFRS 13), without consideration of whether the costs of disposal are observable.
The sensitivity analysis reflecting the impact on the recoverable amount (in millions of Euros) of reasonably
possible variations in the key assumptions used is presented below:

49 Consolidated Annual Accounts. 2022

(Free translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.)

  Revenue -4.0% 4.00%
  Variation in recoverable amount per base case -26 +26

  Gross margin -200 b.p. +200 b.p.
  Variation in recoverable amount per base case -21 +21

  USD exchange rate -5% 5%
  Variation in recoverable amount per base case 21 -19

  BRL exchange rate -15% 15%
  Variation in recoverable amount per base case 4 -3

  Discount rate -10 b.p. +10 b.p.
  Variation in recoverable amount per base case +4 -4

The sensitivity analysis reflecting the impact on the recoverable amount of variations in revenue used a
variation of ± 4% in revenue from services rendered as the baseline. This reference value was obtained by
identifying revenue that is subject to greater uncertainty depending on past experience and the estimates
calculated using the most recent information available at the time.
The sensitivity analysis on the variation in revenue was based on the assumption that EBITDA margins would
remain the same as those considered in the approved financial projections.

[…]

the future cash flows from assets and liabilities indexed to floating interest rates. The financial debt structure
at 31 December 2022 and 2021 is as follows:
 2022 2021

Thousands of Euros
Fixed rate Floating

rate Fixed rate Floating
rate

Non-current issues 3,685,453  14,954  3,966,864 14,947
Non-current bank borrowings 1,136,744  626,658  1,041,714 857,729
Current issues 305,623  -  405,027 -
Current bank borrowings  331,009  43,231  418,292 517,734
Total gross financial debt 5,458,829  684,843  5,831,897 1,390,409
Percentage 89% 11% 81% 19%

The financial debt structure is low risk with moderate exposure to fluctuations in interest rates, as a result of
the debt policy implemented, which aims to bring the cost of debt into line with the financial rate of return
applied to the Group's regulated assets, among other objectives.
The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed at 31 December 2022 and 2021 derives from changes in
the fair value of derivative financial instruments and mostly affects equity, but not consolidated profit for the
year. A sensitivity analysis of this risk is as follows (in thousands of Euros):

 Effect on consolidated equity of market interest
rate fluctuations

 2022 2021
Thousands of Euros +0.10% -0.10% +0.10% -0.10%
Interest rate hedges:
 - Cash flow hedges. Interest rate swap 2,102 (2,118) 2,071 (2,042)
Interest rate and exchange rate hedges:
 - Cash flow hedges. Cross-currency swap (106) 107 29 (30)

This rise or decline of 0.10% in interest rates would have decreased or increased consolidated profit by Euros
1,118 thousand in 2022 and by Euros 1,482 thousand in 2021.
The fair value sensitivity has been estimated using a valuation technique based on discounting future cash
flows at prevailing market rates at 31 December 2022 and 2021.
• Currency risk
Currency risk management considers transaction risk arising on cash inflows and outflows in currencies other
than the Euro (essentially USD and BRL), and translation risk, to which the Company is exposed when
consolidating its subsidiaries and/or assets located in countries where the functional currency is not the Euro.